By the President— 

Resolved, That, pursuant to subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York 
Chart r, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby requested to authorize 
the :,.,mptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of seven thousand five 
hundred dollars ($7,500) for the purpose of providing and equipping an additional 
court room in the Criminal Courts Building. 

After District Attorney Jerome had addressed the Board in favor of this measure 
the President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution.

[...]

President of the Borough of Manhattan be and he is hereby authorized to enter into 
a contract without public letting, for providing and furnishing an additional court 
room in the Criminal Courts Building, Borough of Manhattan, the total expense not 
to exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500). 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolu-
tion. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Bent, Beyer, B. W. B. Brown, J. W. 

Brown, Carter, Case, Cole, Coleman, Collins, Corbett, Crowley, Davis, Diviner, Doull,

[...]

school in the Borough of Brooklyn, and furnishes a much needed breathing spot for a 
highly congested neighborhood. 

The Committee recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the suns of twenty-
seven thousand one hundred and fifty-nine dollars ($27,159),  to provide means 
for constructing and equipping a playground at Siegel, McKibben and White 
streets, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the Department of 
Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

lie it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

That, having examined the subject, it finds the proposed improvement to be neces-

sary in order to provide proper access to viaduct now in course of construction at this 
point. 

It therefore recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of ninety- 
four thousand six hundred and twenty-four dollars ($94,624), to provide 
means for the construction of a bridge at First avenue and Saore road, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Bor-
oughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as fol-

[...]

York, to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47  of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
ninety-four thousand six hundred and twenty-four dollars ($94,624), to provide means 
for the construction of a bridge at First avenue and Shore road, Borough of Brook-
lyn, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and 

. Queens, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board

[...]

This is part of a comprehensive plan for the establishment of a colony of 
City institutions on this island. made necessary by the natural growth of population. 

The Committee recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the suns of two 
million two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000), to provide means 
for the erection of an administration building, men's and women's cell lam ilcl-
ings, mess hall, central heating plant, shops and a bath building for the new 
penitentiary on Rikers Island, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of

[...]

authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comp-
troller is :uithori;,ed to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the m an-
ner provided by section 1(x) of the Greater New York Charter to an amount not 
exceeding two million two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

'I'. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, JOHN DIEMER, JOHN J. COLLINS, 
WM. P. KENNEALLY, JOHN D. GUNTHER, A. 11. MURPHY, JAMES W. 
REDMOND. FRANK L. 1)OWLING, Committee on Finance. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred.

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
following resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, adopted October 
16, tgo8: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby rescinds that 
portion of the resolution adopted June 21, 1907, authorizing an issue of one million 
three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000) Corporate Stock for the purpose of pro-
viding means for the erection of new buildings, a(iditions, improving and permanently 
bettering and equipping existing buildings and new steamboats under the jurisdiction 
of the Commissioner of Public Charities, which reads as follows